and probability weightings for Stages 1 and 2 at 30 June 2023. Macroeconomic scenarios were most recently updated in June 2023.
The update in the Base Case Scenario reflects a deterioration in the outlook for the Irish economy in future years as a result of higher
inflation, with lower forecast HPI and GDP growth.

IFRS 9 Upside and Downside scenarios have been updated to present extreme ‘1-in-20’ scenarios relative to the updated Base
scenario. Given the severity of these scenarios (5th Percentile upside and 95% Percentile downside), their combination captures the
macroeconomic uncertainty arising from the current economic environment.

30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Central (Base Case)
Scenario

Upside
Scenario

Downside
Scenario

Central (Base Case)
Scenario

Upside
Scenario

Downside
Scenario

Average
value over

year 1

Average value
over 5 year

forecast period

Average value
over 5 year

forecast period

Average value
over 5 year

forecast period

Average
value over

year 1

Average value
over 5 year

forecast period

Average value
over 5 year

forecast period

Average value
over 5 year

forecast period

Percentile 50th 5th 95th 50th 5th 95th
Scenario Probability
Weighting 54% 23% 23% 54% 23% 23%

Irish Residential House Prices -1% 1% 12% -10% 0% 2% 12% -10%
Irish Unemployment 5% 5% 4% 11% 7% 5% 4% 11%
Irish GDP 4% 3% 6% -2% 4% 3% 6% -2%
Consumer Price Index 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4%
ECB Base Rate 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3%

Given the relative sizes of the portfolios, the key judgemental area for the Group is in relation to the level of ECL calculated for the
residential mortgage portfolio.

Forecasting FLI for multiple scenarios and determination of probability weighting of the scenarios involves a significant degree of
Management judgement. The reported ECL allowance is impacted by the probability weighting attributed to each macroeconomic
scenario.

If the Group were to only use its Base Case Scenario for the measurement of ECL for the secured mortgage portfolio, excluding
Management’s adjustment to modelled outcomes, the ECL impairment allowance would be €131m less than the weighted result reported